

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Mark Balsam, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Secretary of the State of New Jersey,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 14-3882

(District Court No. 2-14-cv-
01388)

FairVote's Motion for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29, FairVote files this Motion for Leave to File the attached Amicus Curia Brief. In support of this motion, FairVote avers as follows:

1. FairVote is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization incorporated in the District of Columbia whose mission is to advocate for fairer political representation through election reform.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

I. Statement of Interest.....1

II. Summary of Argument.....2

III. Argument.....3

A. The Evolution of Candidate Selection in the United States.....6

 i. The Origin of the Modern Primary Election System6

 ii. New Jersey’s Voting System9

B. Elections Systems Available as Alternatives to Blanket Primaries10

 i. Eliminating Nomination Systems : Louisiana Example10

 ii. The “Firehouse Primary” and Ending State Funding of Partisan Primaries
 14

 iii. The “Top Two” and The “Top Four” Primary Election15

 iv. The All-Independent Primary17

- v. Each Option Above, and Potentially Many Others, Would Provide an
Appropriate Remedy to Appellants17
- IV. Conclusion.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Balsam, et al. v. Guadagno</i> , No. 14-01388, at 6 (D. N.J. Aug. 14, 2014)	3
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Indiana Sec’y of State</i> , 1:12-CV-01603, 14-15 (D. Ind. Oct. 9, 2014)	4
<i>Common Cause Indiana</i> <i>v. Indiana Sec’y of State</i> , 1:12-CV-01603, at 15	4
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	4
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	4
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	4
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Rep. Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	18
STATUTES	
LA. REV. STAT. §18:1306 (2013)	11
LA. REV. STAT. §§18:402, 18:481, 18:511 (2013).....	11
LA. REV. STAT. §18:451 (2013)	11
N.J.S.A. § 19:23-45.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan Ware, <i>Anti-Partism and Party Control of Political Reform in the United States: The Case of the Australian Ballot</i> , 30 <i>British Journal of Political Sci.</i> 1, 11 (Jan. 2000).....	7

OAKLAND, CAL., CITY CHARTER art. 11, § 1105 (2008).....12

S.F., CAL., CITY CHARTER art. 13, § 13.102 (2013).....12

Drew Spencer, *The Top Two System in Action: Washington State, 2008-2012*, FairVote (July 2013),
<http://www.fairvote.org/assets/WashingtonReport.pdf> 1

Editorial, *Our View: Open Primaries good, but ranked-choice better*,
PORTLAND PRESS HERALD, June 24, 2014 12

Endorsers of Instant Runoff Voting, FAIRVOTE,
<http://www.fairvote.org/reforms/instant-runoff-voting/endorsers-of-instant-runoff-voting/>..... 12

FAIRVOTE, *MONOPOLY POLITICS 2014*, ch. 1, *available at*
<http://www.fairvote.org/assets/Redistricting2014.pdf>.....5

Gary D. Allison, *Protexing Party Purity in the Selection of Nominees for Public Office: The Supremes Strike Down California’s Blanket Primaries and Endanger the Open Primaries of Many States*, 36 *Tulsa L.J.* 59, 61 (Fall 2000).....8

Graham Moomaw, *Democrats to Hold Firehouse Primary to Fill Marsh’s Seat in Senate*, *TIMES DISPATCH*, Jul. 25, 2014,
http://www.timesdispatch.com/news/latest-news/democrats-to-hold-firehouse-primary-to-fill-marsh-s-seat/article_8cf541d0-1426-11e4-a238-001a4bcf6878.html 15

Letter from the Oregon Secretary of State to All Interested Parties (Jan. 28, 2014), Section 9(2), *available at*
<http://oregonvotes.org/irr/2014/055text.pdf> 13

Malcolm Crook & Tom Crook, *Reforming Voting Practices in a Global Age: The Making and Remaking of the Modern Secret Ballot in Britain, France and the United States*, 212 *Past & Present* 199, 203–06 (August 2011)7

PORTLAND, ME., CITY CHARTER art. 2, § 3 (2012)12

Measure 90, in Oregon. Press Release, Oregon Secretary of State (Mar. 7, 2014), *available at* <http://oregonvotes.org/irr/2014/055cbt.pdf> 13

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN., CITY CHARTER § 5B (2014) 12

Nate Silver, *As Swing Districts Dwindle, Can a Divided House Stand?*, FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Dec. 27, 2012, 9:46AM), http://fivethirtyeight.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/12/27/as-swing-districts-dwindle-can-a-divided-house-stand/?_php=true&_type=blogs&_r=0 5

Richard DeLeon & Arend Lijphart, *In Defense of Ranked Choice Voting*, Jan. 22, 2013, S.F. GATE, <http://www.sfgate.com/opinion/openforum/article/In-defense-of-ranked-choice-voting-4215299.php#photo-4069906> 12

Richard H. Pildes, *Why the Center Does Not Hold: The Causes of Hyperpolarized Democracy in America*, 99 Cal. L.Rev. 273, 298 (Apr. 2011) 8

Rob Richie & Patrick Withers, *California’s Proposition 14: Weaknesses and Remedies*, FairVote (August 2010), <http://www.fairvote.org/research-reports/california-s-proposition-14-weaknesses-and-remedies/> 1

Rob Richie & Drew Spencer, *Fixing Top Two with Open General Elections: The Colorado Innovation*, FAIRVOTE (May 27, 2014), <http://www.fairvote.org/research-and-analysis/blog/fixing-top-two-with-open-general-elections-the-colorado-innovation> 2

Rob Richie, *Instant Runoff Voting: What Mexico (and Others) Could Learn*, 3 Election L.J. 501 (Aug. 2004), <http://online.liebertpub.com/doi/abs/10.1089/1533129041492150> 1

Tarini Parti, *Barbara Comstock Wins Virginia ‘Firehouse’ Primary*, POLITICO (Apr. 27, 2014), <http://www.politico.com/story/2014/04/barbara-comstock-virginia-victory-106055.html> 14

Top Four Elections, FAIRVOTE, <http://www.fairvote.org/reforms/instant-runoff-voting/top-four-elections/> 16

Top Four with Ranked Choice Voting, FAIRVOTE (Aug. 2014),
<http://www.fairvote.org/assets/Policy-Guide/Top-Four-with-RCV-Policy-Brief.pdf> 16

William Safire, *Mulligan Primary*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 23, 2008,
http://www.nytimes.com/2008/03/23/magazine/23wwln-safire-t.html?_r=3&..... 14
